

友邦保險控股有限公司 香港中環干諾道中一號 友邦金融中心三十五樓 **AIA Group Limited**

35/F, AIA Central 1 Connaught Road Central Hong Kong T: (852) 2832 6166 F: (852) 2838 2005 AIA.COM

Media Release

AIA increases stake in Tata AIA Life Insurance Company Limited to 49 per cent

HONG KONG, 25 April 2016 – AIA Group Limited (stock code: 1299) and Tata Sons Limited are pleased to announce that following receipt of all necessary governmental and regulatory approvals they have today successfully completed the transaction announced on 7 December 2015 to increase AIA Group's stake in Tata AIA Life Insurance Company Limited, their Indian market joint venture, from 26 per cent to 49 per cent.

- End -

About AIA

AIA Group Limited and its subsidiaries (collectively "AIA" or the "Group") comprise the largest independent publicly listed pan-Asian life insurance group. It has a presence in 18 markets in Asia-Pacific – wholly-owned branches and subsidiaries in Hong Kong, Thailand, Singapore, Malaysia, China, Korea, the Philippines, Australia, Indonesia, Taiwan, Vietnam, New Zealand, Macau, Brunei, a 97 per cent subsidiary in Sri Lanka, a 49 per cent joint venture in India and a representative office in Myanmar and Cambodia.

The business that is now AIA was first established in Shanghai almost a century ago. It is a market leader in the Asia-Pacific region (ex-Japan) based on life insurance premiums and holds leading positions across the majority of its markets. It had total assets of US\$168 billion as of 30 November 2015.

AIA meets the long-term savings and protection needs of individuals by offering a range of products and services including life insurance, accident and health insurance and savings plans. The Group also provides employee benefits, credit life and pension services to corporate clients. Through an extensive network of agents, partners and employees across Asia-Pacific, AIA serves the holders of more than 29 million individual policies and over 16 million participating members of group insurance schemes.

AIA Group Limited is listed on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited under the stock code "1299" with American Depositary Receipts (Level 1) traded on the over-the-counter market (ticker symbol: "AAGIY").

About Tata group

Founded by Jamsetji Tata in 1868, the Tata group is a global enterprise, headquartered in India, comprising over 100 independent operating companies. The group operates in more than 100 countries across six continents, with a mission 'To improve the quality of life of the communities we serve globally, through long-term stakeholder value creation based on Leadership with Trust'. Tata Sons is the principal investment holding company and promoter of Tata companies. Sixty-six percent of the equity share capital of Tata Sons is held by philanthropic trusts, which support education, health, livelihood generation and art and culture. In 2014-15, the revenue of Tata companies, taken together, was \$108.78 billion. These companies collectively employ over 600,000 people. Each Tata company or enterprise operates independently under the guidance and supervision of its own board of directors and shareholders. There are 29 publicly-listed Tata enterprises with a combined market capitalisation of about \$134 billion (as on 31st March 2015). Tata companies with significant scale include Tata Steel, Tata Motors, Tata Consultancy Services, Tata Power, Tata Chemicals, Tata Global Beverages, Tata Teleservices, Titan, Tata Communications and Indian Hotels.

AIA increases stake in Tata AIA Life Insurance Company Limited to 49 per cent Page 2

About Tata AIA Life Insurance

Tata AIA Life Insurance Company Limited (Tata AIA Life) is a joint venture company, owned by Tata Sons Ltd. and AIA Group Ltd. (AIA). Tata AIA Life combines Tata's pre-eminent leadership position in India and AIA's expertise and presence as the largest, independent listed pan-Asian life insurance group in the world spanning 18 markets in Asia Pacific. Tata AIA Life Insurance Company Limited was licensed to operate in India on February 12, 2001 and started operations on April 1, 2001.

Tata AIA Life offers a wide variety of life insurance solutions that cover Protection, Savings and Wealth Creation needs for its customers.

Contacts		
AIA		
Stephen Thomas	+852 2832 6178	Stephen.Thomas@aia.com
Emerald Ng	+852 2832 4720	Emerald.Ng@aia.com
Tata Sons		
Debasis Ray	+91 022 6665 7209	dray@tata.com
Sarika Kapoor Chokshi	+91 022 6665 7891	skchokshi@tata.com
Arushi Agrawal	+91 022 6665 7564	arushiagrawal@tata.com
Tata AIA Life Insurance		
Arunava Khan	+91 22 6649 8086	Arunava.Khan@tataaia.com